# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. KAPIL MEHTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7356/2017

OHED ALI

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS SECRETARY & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 9650/2017 (XIV)

Date: 05-02-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

### SLP(C) No. 7356/2017

Respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last and final opportunity. Further opportunity is declined.

The Ld. Advocate, Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., appearing on behalf of Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate-on-record submits that vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.2 to 5 has been filed yesterday. He seeks time to file counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks, as last opportunity.

## S.L.P. (C) ... CC No. 9650/2017

Respondent No.3 has been served but no one has entered appearance.

Last and final opportunity is granted to respondent No.1 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

The Ld. Advocate, Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., appearing on behalf of Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate-on-record submits that vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 4 has been filed yesterday. He seeks time to file counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks, as last opportunity.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court after completion of period of four weeks whether counter affidavits are filed or not as further opportunity stands declined.

KAPIL MEHTA Registrar 5.2.2018

rd