SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO(S). 666/2021 [Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-09-2019 in RP No. 112/2019 17-05-2019 in WPC No. 3038/2019 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

ANOWARA KHATUN

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 16641/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 16645/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 11-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tariq Adeeb, Adv. Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G. (NP)

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.(NP)

Mr. Annirudh Sharma Ii, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanyam, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Misra, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

- 1. At the joint request of the parties, tag with SLP (Civil) No.286/2022 and 3304/2021.
- 2. In the meantime, if the petitioner has not deported till date, no coercive action for the deportation shall take place, provided she cooperates.

(Ram Subhag Singh) Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS