SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38860/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-01-2019 in WPC No. 8555/2018 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

RAHIMA KHATUN

Petitioner(s)

SECTION XIV

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s) (IA No. 47559/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 47554/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS 47561/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. No. AND No. 47563/2024 - PERMISSION T0 FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

Date: 25-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Akbar Ali, Adv.

Ms. Sadiya Shakeel, Adv.

Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Faheem Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Bankura, Adv.

Dr. Nafis A Siddiqui, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General (NP)

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G. (NP)

Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.

Ms. Rama Mohan Koney, Adv.

Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Koustubh Desai, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

As prayed, four weeks' time is granted to the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit and additional documents.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) No.3304 of 2021.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS (RANJANA SHAILEY) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR