SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 364/2018 [Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-06-2016 in WA No. 331/2015 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

MD. USMAN ALI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 29-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR Mr. Reepak Kansal, Adv. Mr. Ramit Sehrawat, Adv. Mrs. Geeta Rani, Adv. Ms. Nasima, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Prerna Dhal, Adv.

Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv. Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Tag with Civil Appeal no. 2820 of 2024 and connected cases.

Original Record(s) from the stage of Tribunal be summoned.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of operation of the impugned order passed by the Gauhati High Court.

It is further provided that no coercive measures be taken against the appellant.

Liberty is granted to the parties to move appropriate application for early listing of these cases, if required.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR